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 Thisreport details the findings from Tourism
NI's Industry Survey, the purpose of which was
to gatherinformation to enable Tourism NI to:

* monitorindustry performance for the year
to date (January —September 2023).

* assess expectations for the rest of the year
(October —December) and 2024.

 determine causes for concernregarding
business this year.

* helpinform the development of future
industry support.
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» Cognisense Ltd. conducted the survey and data analysis. Ccognisense

» Atotal of 448 businesses participated:
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= 276 online D 172 via telephone

e The fieldwork was administered 9th-31st October.

* Allresearch was carried out in accordance with the Market Research Society’s
Code of Conduct.




Response
—
Sector % of sample

&

Accommodation provider 283 (63%)
Activity/experience provider 73 (16%)
Attraction 53 (12%)
Tour operator 17 (4%)
Food and drink 4 (1%)
Festival/events 3 (1%)
Caravan park 3 (1%)
Bar/restaurant/cafe 2 (<1%)
Carrier/transport provider 2 (<1%)
Conference venue 2 (<1%)
Golf club 2 (<1%)
Event organiser 1(<1%)
Destination management

company 1(<1%)
Other 2 (<1%)
Total 448

Q. Which of the following is your main business type? Base: all businesses (n=448)
Q. Which of the following best describes your business? Base: allaccommodation providers (n=283)







overview

Overall, positive visitor volumes were reported for
the closer to home andinternational markets
during the first nine months of 2023 and there was
an optimistic outlook regarding the rest of the year
and 2024.

However, the operating environment was a
challenging one for all sectors and many of the
businesses that employ staff had encountered
resource and costissues.




Positive visitor volumes from Closer to home

and internation2al markets

Close to half of businesses reported higher turnover for January-September 2023
compared to the same period in 2022, about a third indicated their turnover was at
the same level, whilst approaching a fifth reported a decrease.

A significant proportion of businesses reported growth inthe NI domestic (47%),
ROI (42%) and GB (37%) markets, although a minority of around one fifth reported
reduced levels of business from these key markets.

Over 8in 10 businesses have seeninternational visitor volumes either exceed (44%)
or match (38%) 2022 levels, with just under one fifth reporting a decline on the
previous year.

Almost two in five businesses reported that profitability for January-September
2023 was above the level recorded in 2022, a similar number (38%) reported that
there had been no change, whilst a quarter (25%) noted a decrease in profitability.

In line with this positive
industry survey
feedback, Tourism NI
analysis of 2023 online
accommodation
reviews shows the
volume of reviews from
international visitors
increased by almost one
third compared with the
same January to
September periodin
2022.




* Energy costs(29%) were most likely to have been cited as the main
cause for concernregarding business this year, followed closely by a
reductionin people’s disposable income (28%).

* Closeto half of businesses reported that they have increased their
prices orintend to do soinresponseto rising operating costs and the
rising cost of living for consumers, with 9.5% being the average
increase/plannedincrease.

* Threeinten businesses were reducing theirenergy consumptionin
responseto rising operating costs, whilst about a quarter were
searching harder for the best deals with suppliers.



[t resourcing and Cost issues

Amongst businesses that employed staff, a quarter cited Aigh staff
costsas a cause for concerninrelation to business this year.

A third had experienced difficulties with recruitment, whilst about onein
seven (14%) had encountered difficulties in retaining staff.

Recruitmentand retention were more likely to have beenissues for entry
level positions.

Hospitality roles were those with which these businesses were most
likely to have had difficulties regarding recruitment and retention.



Reasons to be positive

S [ * Thevast majority of businesses cited a reason to be positive for the
remainder of the year and 2024, with repeat visitors(49%) and the
return of overseas visitors (38%) most likely to have been mentioned.

optimism, a similar number cited the strong staycation market, whilst

i * Around a quarter stated that the pandemic subsidingwas a cause for
I I a fiftth mentioned their own marketing.




outiook positive (despite Chaliet
environment)

* Abouttwoin five providers expected their overall business volume for
I October-December to be higher than for the same periodin 2022, a
I Il similar number expected to see no change in volume, whilst around a
quarter were anticipating a decrease.

ﬁ * Closeto half of businesses were expecting business turnover for 2024 to
== be higherthan this year, nearly two in five were anticipating a similar
— volume, whilst approaching a fifth were expecting a decrease.

 Around three-quartersfelt confident about running their business
profitably for the rest of the year and throughout 2024, whilst a fifth did
not feel confident about doing so.







Business turnover January — September 2023 v

m Way above 2022 Above 2022 Same as 2022 m Below 2022 m \Way below 2022

i All businesses 14% 4%
=
i 7
=

Paid serviced accommodation

10% 29

Self-catering W&

Attraction @

Activity/experience provider 19% 7%

ot

Q. Was your business turnover better or worse for January — September 2023 compared to the same period in 2022?

Base: all businesses (n=426), paid serviced accommodation (n=123); self-catering (n=136), attraction (n=42%); activity/experience
provider (n=70); other (n=55)*Caution: small base size

Note: ‘not sure’ responses have been removed for analysis purposes

16% 7%

10%




Bgigless turnover January — September 2023 v

m Way above 2019 = Above 2019 = Sameas 2019 m Below 2019 m \Way below 2019
Allbusinesses EILZ 42% 27% 18% 3%

-
= Paid serviced accommodation LA 48% 14% 29

Self-catering 9% 39% 28% PALT 3%
Attraction R4 23% 44% 28%

Activity/experience provider 14% 38% 21% 21% 6%

7 =’ Other 14% 53% 16% 14% 4%

Q. Was your business turnover better or worse for January — September 2023 compared to the same period in 2019 (i.e., before Covid
crisis)? Base: all businesses (n=373); paid serviced accommodation (n=111); self-catering (n=106); attraction (n=39%), activity/experience
provider (n=66); other (n=51)*Caution: small base size

Note: ‘not sure’ responses have been removed for analysis purposes




PUsiness

January — September 2023 v

m Way above 2022 Above 2022 Same as 2022 m Below 2022 m Way below 2022

i All businesses 21% 4%
N
==
=

Paid serviced accommodation

Self-catering @

Attraction 13% 3%

Activity/experience provider 27% 6%
Other 12% 8%

Q. Was your business profitability better or worse for January — September 2023 compared to the same period in 2022?

Base: all businesses (n=411); paid serviced accommodation (n=123); self-catering (n=134); attraction (n=38%); activity/experience
provider (n=64), other (n=52)*Caution: small base size

Note: ‘not sure’ responses have been removed for analysis purposes
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4% | 5%

m Much higher than 2022

Slightly higher than 2022

Same as 2022

m Slightly worse than 2022

m Much worse than 2022

Average room yield January — September 2023 v

Year-to-date hotel
performance data from
STRalsoindicates that
NI hotels have seena
significantincreasein
average roomratesin
2023 compared to 2022
and 2019.

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January - September 2023), how does your average room yield compare to the same time in

2022?

Base: allaccommodation providers (n=283)



A'é%age room yield January — September 2023 v
21

m Much higher than 2019
Slightly higher than 2019

m Same as 2019

m Slightly worse than 2019

m Much worse than 2019

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January — September 2023), how does your average room yield compare to the same period
in 2019 (i.e., before Covid crisis)?
Base: allaccommodation providers (n=283)




Business ?erm'fman@e January Sﬂﬂember
20232 v 2022 for Nor

m Much higher than 2022 Slightly higher than 2022 Sameas2022  mSlightlyworsethan2022  mMuch worse than 2022

All businesses 10% 5% 5%

Paid serviced accommodation 12% 13% 29

Self-catering 20% 7%

Attraction 11% 11%

Activity/experience provider 14% 12% 10%

Other 16% 9% 5%

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January — September 2023), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the
same time in 2022 for each of the following markets... ?

Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience
provider (n=73); other (n=55)




Business performance Jamwary sem‘ember
2023 v 2022 for RepubliC of ireland n

m Much higher than 2022 Slightly higher than 2022 Same as 2022 m Slightly worse than 2022 m Much worse than 2022
All businesses 16% 4%

Paid serviced accommodation

Self-catering E&A

Attraction

Activity/experience provider B

15% 5%

Other 15% 5%

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January — September 2023), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the
same time in 2022 for each of the following markets... ?

Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience
provider (n=73); other (n=55)




Business pertarman@e Janum September
20232 v 2022 for Great Britain market

m Much higher than 2022 Slightly higher than 2022 Same as 2022 m Slightly worse than 2022 m Much worse than 2022
All businesses 13% 4%

Paid serviced accommodation 13%
Self-catering E&4 17% 6%
Attraction 8%
Activity/experience provider

11% 5%

Other 7% 9% 4%

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January — September 2023), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the
same time in 2022 for each of the following markets... ?

Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience
provider (n=73); other (n=55)




Business Performan@e Jamwy September
2023 v 2022 for oth Ve

m Much higher than 2022 Slightly higher than 2022 Same as 2022 m Slightly worse than 2022 m Much worse than 2022

All businesses 3%

3% 5%

15% 3%

\\\/ @ /v

Paid serviced accommodation 13%

Self-catering 13% 9%

Attraction BEEZ 13% 29

Activity/experience provider 14% 15% 3%

Other 22%

4% 4%

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January — September 2023), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the
same time in 2022 for each of the following markets... ?

Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience
provider (n=73); other (n=55)




Business performance January — September
2022 ¥ 2022 by market (summary)

m Much higher than 2022 Slightly higher than 2022 Sameas2022  mSlightlyworsethan2022  mMuch worse than 2022

Northern Ireland 15% 5%

Republic of Ireland 16% 4%
Great Britain 13% 4%

13% 5%

Other overseas

Q. Thinking about the year to date (January — September 2023), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the
same time in 2022 for each of the following markets...?
Base: all businesses (n=448)







Advance bookings for oCtober - pecember 2023

m Significantly above typical levels

Above typicallevels
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The same as typical levels

m Below typical levels

m Significantly below typical levels

m Do not take advance bookings

Q. How many advance bookings do you have for the remainder of 2023 (October — December) compared to what you would normally
have at this pointin the year?
Base: all businesses (n=448)




ume for

Expectations regarding business vol
october - pecember 2022 v 2022

m Much higherthan 2022 Slightly higher than 2022 Same as 2022 m Slightly worse than 2022 m Much worse than 2022
All businesses 17% 9%
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Paid serviced accommodation

Self-catering @ 14%

Attraction @ 8% 29

12% 10%

Activity/experience provider

Other

Q. Thinking about the remainder of 2023 (October — December), how do you feel the volume of your overall business will compare
with the same periodin 2022?

Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience
provider (n=73); other (n=55)

13% 9%
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Advance bookings for 2024

m Significantly above typical levels
Above typical levels

The same as typical levels

m Below typical levels

m Significantly below typical levels

Q. How many advance bookings do you have for 2024 compared to what you would normally have at this pointin the year?
Base: all businesses that take aadvance bookings (n=386)



ume for

Expectations regarding business vol
2024 v 2023

m Much higher than 2023 Slightly higher than 2023 Sameas2023  mSlightlyworsethan2023  mMuchworse than 2023

All businesses

13% 4%

\\\/ @ /v

Paid serviced accommodation 9% 3%

Self-catering @ 24% 7%

' 2%
Attraction @ )%

Activity/experience provider

Q. Thinking about 2024, how do you feel the volume of your overall business will compare to this year, 2023?
Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience
provider (n=73); other (n=55)

8% 3%

9% 4%







ofter flexib!

Yes m NO
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Q. Do you offer flexible booking terms, i.e., free cancellation, opportunity to move booking, etc.?
Base: all businesses that take aadvance bookings (n=386)




Booking trends for 2023 that are different from
normal

Shorter lead-intimes |G 29%
Shorterstays [N 23%
Longerstays [N 22%
Enquiries regarding pets [N 18%
Longer lead-intimes | 13%
Queries about cancellation policies [l 10%
Rise in overseas visitors during summer season [l 9%

More visitors from ROI [} 2%

Other [l 6%
Don'tknow [ 12%

Q. Are there any booking trends you're noticing for 2023 that are different from normal?
Base: all businesses that take aadvance bookings (n=386)







Reasons to be positive regarding business for the
remainder of the year and 2024

Repeat visitors
Return of overseas visitors IS 33%
Pandemic subsiding IEEEEG—G—_—_——— 24%
Strong staycation market GGG 22%
Own marketing NN 20%
Improved visitor experiences locally IEEEG_——_— 13%
Marketing by tourist boards I 15%
Enhanced events and festival offerings I 13%
Owninvestmentinthe business I 12%
Improved amenitiesinmy area I 11%
New tourism productinmyarea I 7%
Increased focus on green tourism/sustainability I 7%
Weather M 5%
Exchangerate WM 4%
There’s nothing to be positive about I 8%
Don'tknow M 2%
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Q. Are there any particular reasons to be positive about business for the remainder of the year and 2024?
Base: all businesses (n=448)
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causes for concern regarding business this year

Reductionin people’s disposableincome
Energy costs

Operating costs besides energy

More NI people going abroad

Weather

Increased competition

High staff costs

Introduction of Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA)
Staff recruitment

VAT rates

Warin Ukraine

Covidresurges

Staffretention and training
Deteriorationin local amenities

Fewer hospitality businesses open
Supply chainissues

Exchangerate

Other

Nothing to be concerned about

e 2 9%
27%

I 1%
18%
s 20%
17%
ss—— 14%
24%
e 10%
10%
e 9%
16%
e 8%
14%
s 6%
5%
e /%
5%
6%
13%
6%
8%
mm 4%
5%
mm 4%
6%
mm 4%
5%
5%
5%
e 8%
9%

Q. Are there any particular causes for concern regarding business this year?
Base: all businesses (n=448); all businesses that employ staff (n=218)

34%

40%

47%
44%

55%
53%

H All businesses

All businesses that employ staff
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causes for concern regarding business this year
(ranked first)

Energy costs 25%29%
ioni 'S di i I— 8%
Reductionin people’s disposable income 279

More NI people going abroad = 1?;/5%
Increased competition _5%%

Operating costs besides energy - 67042

o M All businesses
- 0
Weather 6% All businesses that employ staff

Introduction of Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA) -23’/:/°

. . . o . 0
Deteriorationin local amenities ™ %é‘)’

W 2%
VATrates ML2%

. 0
High staff costs ™ 23/0%

B 69
Other 7&)

Q. Please rank the top three causes for concern regarding business this year?
Base: all businesses with concerns (n=398); all businesses with concerns that employ staff (n=193)
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Contiaence regaraing running 2 Tourism
business profitably for the rest of the year and

throughout 2024

mAll Paid serviced accommodation

63%

59% 57°/05 599 q56%

28%
24%

17%18% 19%

8%

Very confident Fairly confident

Self-catering

22%

14 /013%
2%
—
Not very confident

m Attraction

Activity/experience provider Other
9% 29, 11%

6% 2% | 4% “7° 5% 4% 4% 5% l 3%

] = -

Not at all confident Don’'t know

Q. And how confident do you feel about running a tourism business profitably for the rest of the year and throughout 2024?
Base: all businesses (n=448), paid serviced accommodation (n=128), self-catering (n=139), attraction (n=53); activity/experience

provider (n=73); other (n=55)






Changed prices or intend to 4o 8o in response
1o rising operating Costs and the rising cost of
iving for Consumers

mAll Paid serviced accommodation Self-catering m Attraction Activity/experience provider Other
58%
53% ‘
0,
44%  44% 47% .
38% 3705 0% 38, :
33% o
28% 30%
= 19%
0 11% F 129 13%
9% | 12% i | N 12%1>70 9%
3% 3% 10, 106 | . - %39 3% 206 | . 4%
Raising/raised our prices Raising/raised our prices Not changing/changed our Decreasing/decreased our Don’t know
significantly slightly prices prices

Q.Inresponse torising operating costs, but also taking into account the rising cost of living for consumers, have you or do you
intend to change your prices for the rest of the year and into 2024 compared to what you would normally charge?

Base: all businesses (n=419); paid serviced accommodation (n=128); self-catering (n=135), attraction (n=33%),; activity/experience
provider (n=68); other (n=55)*Caution: small base size

Note: ‘N/A’ responses have been removed for analysis purposes



Other responses to rising operating Costs

Reducing energy consumption

Searching harder for the best deals with suppliers
Using different sources of energy

Cutting marketing spend

Cutting some types of product or service
Reducing opening days/hours

Reducing staff levels

Not hiring any new employees

Holding off on opening new or additional business premises
Doing the laundry in-house

Nothing

Don't know

Q. Are you doing anything else in response to rising operating costs?
Base: all businesses (n=448)







ReCruiting Staff ™

This aligns with recent NITA research indicating that around one third of
tourism businesses were operating below the required staffing levels.

Yes, considerable 0
difficult 11% .
ifficulty Senior level 11%

Don't know I4%

Yes, some difficulty

Mid level 55%

Entry level 62%

Q. What level of roles are you experiencing difficulties in
recruiting for?

Base: all businesses that are experiencing difficulties in
recruiting the staff they need (n=71)

Q. Are you experiencing any difficulties in recruiting the
staff you need?
Base: all businesses that employ staff (n=218)




TYge of mne exreriencing difficutties in

A%

Hospitality I 7%
Cleaning staff I 13%
Experienced guides from specificregions I 11%
Experienced activity instructors I 10%
Qualified staffatany level I 8%
Receptionists Il 6%
Busdrivers Il 4%
GeneralManager WMl 4%
Seasonalstaff M 3%
Administrative with suitable experience Il 3%
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Supervisors Ml 3%

Weekend/eveningteam [ 3%
Roles notrelated totourism I 1%
Lifequarding I 1%

Notsure M 3%

Q. What type of roles are you experiencing difficulties in recruiting for?
Base: all businesses that are experiencing difficulties in recruiting the staff they need (n=71)
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pifficulties re

Yes, considerable

difficulty 2%
Yes, somedifficulty 12%
No 80%
Don't know 5%

Q. Are you experiencing any difficulties in retaining your staff?
Base: all businesses that employ staff (n=218)
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